OP \$1390.00 560739

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM649643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Major League Lacrosse, LLC		04/16/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Premier Lacrosse League, Inc.	
Street Address:	615 N. Nash Street	
City:	El Segundo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5607395	ATLANTA BLAZE
Registration Number:	5607396	ATLANTA BLAZE
Registration Number:	5607397	ATLANTA BLAZE LACROSSE
Registration Number:	5486886	ATLANTA BLAZE LACROSSE
Registration Number:	2795415	BOSTON CANNONS
Registration Number:	2764956	BOSTON CANNONS
Registration Number:	3182814	BOSTON CANNONS
Registration Number:	3179654	
Registration Number:	4150643	CHESAPEAKE BAYHAWKS
Registration Number:	4150644	CHESAPEAKE BAYHAWKS
Registration Number:	3963180	CHESAPEAKE BAYHAWKS
Registration Number:	3963179	CHESAPEAKE BAYHAWKS
Registration Number:	5801136	DALLAS RATTLERS
Registration Number:	5650683	DALLAS RATTLERS
Registration Number:	5944702	DALLAS RATTLERS
Registration Number:	5704312	DALLAS RATTLERS
Registration Number:	5868966	DALLAS RATTLERS
Registration Number:	5650687	DALLAS RATTLERS
Registration Number:	3299345	DENVER OUTLAWS
		TRADEMARK

900619477 REEL: 007306 FRAME: 0479

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4822775	FLORIDA LAUNCH LACROSSE
Registration Number:	4721135	FLORIDA LAUNCH LACROSSE
Registration Number:	4822362	
Registration Number:	4822361	
Registration Number:	3352853	L
Registration Number:	2826641	MAJOR LEAGUE LACROSSE
Registration Number:	3068568	MLL
Registration Number:	3060599	MLL
Registration Number:	2790995	MLL
Registration Number:	3555331	MLL
Registration Number:	3090228	MLL MAJOR LEAGUE LACROSSE
Registration Number:	4534454	NEW YORK LIZARDS
Registration Number:	4534455	NEW YORK LIZARDS
Registration Number:	4735720	NEW YORK LIZARDS LACROSSE
Registration Number:	4716928	NEW YORK LIZARDS LACROSSE
Registration Number:	4534456	NYL NEW YORK LIZARDS LACROSSE
Registration Number:	3280831	
Registration Number:	3336653	
Registration Number:	4180447	OHIO MACHINE
Registration Number:	4180448	OHIO MACHINE
Registration Number:	4411326	O OUTLAWS LACROSSE
Registration Number:	4764772	R
Registration Number:	4246511	R
Registration Number:	2792026	ROCHESTER RATTLERS
Serial Number:	88783360	В
Serial Number:	88783365	В
Serial Number:	88792691	CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS
Serial Number:	88792696	CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS
Serial Number:	88792698	CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS
Serial Number:	88792700	CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS
Serial Number:	88792704	CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS
Serial Number:	88792709	CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS
Serial Number:	88783346	PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE
Serial Number:	88783354	PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE
Serial Number:	88783367	PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE
Serial Number:	88783371	PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE
	•	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035258009

Email: uspto@tm4smallbiz.com

Correspondent Name: Erik M. Pelton
Address Line 1: PO BOX 100637

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erik M. Pelton
SIGNATURE:	/ErikMPelton/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=PLL-MLL - IP Assignment Agreement (FINAL)#page1.tif source=PLL-MLL - IP Assignment Agreement (FINAL)#page2.tif source=PLL-MLL - IP Assignment Agreement (FINAL)#page3.tif source=PLL-MLL - IP Assignment Agreement (FINAL)#page4.tif source=PLL-MLL - IP Assignment Agreement (FINAL)#page5.tif

IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This IP Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective on April 16, 2021 by and between Major League Lacrosse, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Premier Lacrosse League, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor has retained ownership of the Assignor's (i) Intellectual Property Rights (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), (ii) User Data (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), and (iii) any remaining Technology (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Assigned IP");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee substantially all of the assets of Assignor, including the Assigned IP and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign the Assigned IP to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assigned IP from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is a covenant under Section 5.04 of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Assigned IP (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use of the Assigned IP, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Marks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Major League Lacrosse, LLC

Name:

Signature: Title:

Premier Lacrosse League, Inc

Name:

ASSIGNEE:

Michael Rabil —

--- DocuSigned by:

Signature: Title:

President

Signature page to IP Assignment Agreement

Exhibit A

Marks

Trademark Name	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date
Atlanta Blaze	USA	5607395	Nov 13, 2018
Atlanta Blaze	USA	5607396	Nov 13, 2018
Atlanta Blaze Lacrosse and Design	USA	5607397	Nov 13, 2018
Atlanta Blaze Lacrosse and Design	USA	5486886	June 5, 2018
Boston Cannons	USA	2795415	Dec 16, 2003
Boston Cannons	USA	2764956	Sep 16, 2003
Boston Cannons (and Design) #2	USA	3182814	Dec 12, 2006
Boston Cannons Logo	USA	3179654	Dec 5, 2006
Chesapeake Bayhawks	USA	4150643	May 29, 2012
Chesapeake Bayhawks & Design	USA	4150644	May 29, 2012
Chesapeake Bayhawks & Design	USA	3963180	May 17, 2011
Chesapeake Bayhawks (word mark)	USA	3963179	May 17, 2011
Dallas Rattlers	USA	5801136	July 9, 2019
Dallas Rattlers	USA	5650683	Jan 8, 2019
Dallas Rattlers (stylized)	USA	5944702	Dec 24, 2019
Dallas Rattlers (stylized)	USA	5704312	Mar 19, 2019
Dallas Rattlers (stylized) and Design	USA	5868966	Sep 24, 2019
Dallas Rattlers (stylized) and Design	USA	5650687	Jan 8, 2019
Denver Outlaws	USA	3299345	Sep 25, 2007
Florida Launch Lacrosse and Design	USA	4822775	Sep 29, 2015
Florida Launch Lacrosse and Design	USA	4721135	Apr 14, 2015
Gear Helmet Logo	USA	4822362	Sep 29, 2015
Gear Helmet Logo	USA	4822361	Sep 29, 2015
	1,104		D 44 0007
Lizards Logo	USA	3352853	Dec 11, 2007
Major League Lacrosse	USA	2826641	Mar 23, 2004
MLL	USA	3068568	Mar 14, 2006
MLL	USA	3060599	Feb 21, 2006
MLL	USA	2790995	Dec 9, 2003
MLL Major League Lacrosse (and	USA	3555331	Dec 30, 2008
Design)	USA	3090228	May 9, 2006
New York Lizards	USA	4534454	May 20, 2014
New York Lizards	USA	4534455	May 20, 2014
New York Lizards Lacrosse Logo	USA	4735720	May 12, 2015
New York Lizards Lacrosse Logo	USA	4716928	Apr 7, 2015
NYL New York Lizards Lacrosse Logo	USA	4534456	May 20, 2014 Exhibit [] - IP Assignment

Exhibit [] - IP Assignment

O & Design	USA	3280831	Aug 14, 2007
O & Design	USA	3336653	Nov 13, 2007
Ohio Machine	USA	4180447	July 24, 2012
Ohio Machine	USA	4180448	July 24, 2012
Outlaws Lacrosse (Stylized with Design)	USA	4411326	Oct 1, 2013
R Logo	USA	4764772	June 30, 2015
R Logo	USA	4246511	Nov 20, 2012
Rochester Rattlers	USA	2792026	Dec 9, 2003

Mod Name	Carren	Charles	Augliantica
Mark Name	Country	<u>Status</u>	Application
B Stylized (b/w)	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/783,360
B Stylized (b/w)	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/783,365
CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/792,691
CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/792,696
CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS &			
Design	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/792,698
CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS &			
Design	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/792,700
CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS			
Stylized	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/792,704
CONNECTICUT HAMMERHEADS			
Stylized	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/792,709
PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/783,346

PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/783,354
PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE Stylized (b/w)	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/783,367
PHILADELPHIA BARRAGE Stylized (b/w)	UNITED STATES	ALLOWED	88/783,371

Additional Intellectual Property Rights

Social Media Platform	Social Media Handle
Email	majorleaguelax@gmail.com
Email	tlnmll9@gmail.com
Facebook	MLL
Facebook	Boston Cannons
Facebook	New York Lizards
Facebook	Denver Outlaws
Facebook	Chesapeake Bayhawks
Facebook	Atlanta Blaze
Facebook	Philadelphia Barrage
Facebook	Connectibut Hammerheads
Facebook	Charlotte Hounds
Hubspot	MLL
Instagram	AtlantaBlaze
Instagram	laxcannons
Instagram	DenverOutlaws
Instagram	thebayhawks
Instagram	MachineMLL
Instagram	philadelphiabarrage
Instagram	RattlersLax
Instagram	majorleaguelax
Instagram	mllhammerheads
Instagram	New York Lizards
Instragram	charlottemII
Instagram	MLL
Twitter	MLL
Twitter	AtlantaBlaze
Twitter	BostonCannons
Twitter	DenverOutlaws
Twitter	TheBayhawks
Twitter	MachineMLL
Twitter	phillybarrage
Twitter	RattlersLax
Twitter	MLL_Lacrosse
Twitter	CtHammerheads
Twitter	charlottemII
Twitter	New York Lizards

A-3